and $25 million repayment of the EDC facility) and to bolster liquidity

Generated total liquidity of $136.8 million from the Refinancing Plan

Refinancing Plan Expected Gross Proceeds

$M
Shares
Issued

Coliseum Private Placement $133.3 21.7
Subscription Receipts Offering1 $92.9 15.1
August Private Placement1 $37.3 5.0

Total Equity $263.6 41.8
Second Lien Debt $180.4 -
Total Refinancing Plan $444.0 41.8

Sources and Uses – Liquidity

($’M, USD)

Total Gross Proceeds from equity and second lien $444.0

Estimated commissions and fees (including OID)2 ($31.0)
Senior Repayment - North America and UK3 ($251.2)
EDC Repayment ($25.0)
Total Additional Liquidity4 $136.8

1 Utilized a USD/CAD FX Rate of 1.3235.
2 Estimated fees for commissions, amendment fees, advisor fees, legal fees and original issuer discount on second lien debt financing.
3 See details on the next slide for breakdown of repayment and capacity post-transaction
4 Liquidity is not a recognized measure under IFRS and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS. See “Non-IFRS Measures”.

33

Comprehensive refinancing plan completed

2023 Q2(1)
Refinancing Plan

Impact Pro-Forma
Cash and Equivalents2 $57.5 $57.5

North American Credit1,2 $885.0 ($369.2) $515.9
UK Credit1,2 $50.8 ($18.9) $31.9
Senior Secured Indebtedness1,2 $935.8 ($388.0) $547.8

Second Lien $0.0 $180.4 $180.4
Total Secured Indebtedness $935.8 ($207.6) $728.2

Convertible Debentures1 $232.4 $232.4
Manitoba Gov Senior1 $37.8 $37.8
EDC Senior1 $50.0 ($25.0) $25.0
Total Indebtedness $1,256.0 ($232.6) $1,023.4

Total Shareholders' Equity $495.1 $263.6 $758.7
Estimated commissions and fees related to
Equity Financing3 ($13.1) ($13.1)
Estimated commissions and fees related to
indebtedness3 ($17.9) ($17.9)

Total Capitalization (net of fees)3 $1,751.1 $- $1,751.1

Shares outstanding 77.2 41.8 118.9

1 Balances as at Q2 2023 are presented at face value. Totals may not add due to rounding.
2 Assumes all remaining cash proceeds used to temporarily pay down Revolving Credit Facilities.
3 Fee split between Secured Facilities, Second Lien Financing and Equity Financings to be finalized and updated with third quarter 2023 financial results.

NFI Capital Structure ($M, USD)

Terms of the Second Lien Financing include the following:
a five-year term and a 97% original issue discount (“OID”), generating
net proceeds of $175.0 million, before fees and commissions

annual coupon of 14.5%, payable semi-annually